into eighty million (80,000,000) fully paid ordinary shares with a nominal value of ten Saudi riyals (SAR 
10) per share (the “Shares”) (hereinafter referred to as “eXtra”), at its meeting held on 15 Jumada al-Thani 
1425H (corresponding to 28 December 2023G), approved the Significant Transaction through an offering of 
seven million, five hundred thousand (7,500,000) ordinary shares of United International Holding Company 
(“ UIHC”), which represents thirty per cent (30%) of UIHC’s share capital (the “Significant Transaction”) 
for the purpose of listing the shares of UIHC on the main market of the Saudi Stock Exchange (“Saudi

[...]

I mportant Notice
eXtra has prepared this Circular in order to provide information to its shareholders (the “Shareholders”) to 
enable them to make an informed decision when voting on the Directors’ recommendation to approve the 
Significant Transaction to offer seven million, five hundred thousand (7,500,000) ordinary shares of UIHC 
through the IPO on Saudi Exchange. The information contained in this Circular is of a general nature and 
has been prepared without consideration of the individual investment objectives, financial circumstances 
or investment needs of any particular Shareholder.

[...]

information related to the Significant Transaction, or the interpretation thereof or reliance thereon in any 
way, may be construed as a promise, confirmation or acknowledgement of the realisation of any future 
revenue, results or events. 

This Circular contains information provided in accordance with the requirements of Article One Hundred 
and Twenty-Three (123) of the OSCOs in connection with the Significant Transaction. 

eXtra has appointed HSBC Saudi Arabia as the financial advisor (the “Financial Advisor”) to provide advice 
in relation to the Significant Transaction in accordance with the requirements of Article (122) of the OSCOs.

[...]

dated 15/03/1443H (corresponding to 21/10/2021G) issued in Al Khobar, KSA. The 
Company’s headquarters are located at King Faisal bin Abdulaziz Street, Al Rawabi 
District, Al Rakah Area, P.O. Box: 76688, Al Khobar 31952, KSA. As of the date of this 
Prospectus, the current share capital of UIHC is two hundred and fifty million Saudi 
riyals (SAR 250,000,000), divided into twenty-five million (25,000,000) fully paid 
ordinary shares, with a nominal value of ten Saudi riyals (SAR 10) per share.

UIHC was established in 1443H (corresponding to 2021G) as a closed joint-stock 
company owned by (a) eXtra, which owns ninety-nine per cent (99%) of UIHC’s share

[...]

Total 25,000,000 ------- 250,000,000 100%

Source:  UIHC

* eXtra owns 100% of the shares of eXtra Bahrain. Accordingly, eXtra Bahrain will be 
subject to the regulatory lock-up period applicable to the Substantial Shareholder.

UIHC's Share 
Capital 

Two hundred and fifty million Saudi riyals (SAR 250,000,000).

Total Number of 
UIHC's Shares 

Twenty-five million (25,000,000) ordinary shares, with a fully paid nominal value of 
ten Saudi riyals (SAR 10) per share.

Nominal Value 
per UIHC share 

The nominal value per share is ten Saudi riyals (SAR 10).

Structure of 
the Significant 
Transaction

Offering of seven million, five hundred thousand (7,500,000) ordinary shares of 
UIHC, representing thirty per cent (30%) of its share capital, through an IPO.

Objective of 
the Significant 
Transaction

•	 Achievement of eXtra’s business strategy, namely, to continue exploiting 
promising opportunities that could allow it to enhance its operations and